5% Notes  144,789  147,679  331,546  345,616

2% Notes  204,672  308,605  490,755  701,955

5.75% Notes  417,406  445,987  n/a  n/a

9% Debentures  256,872  323,040  389,522  455,067

Total financial
liabilities  $ 1,178,739  $ 1,377,216  $ 1,211,823  $ 1,502,638

The 5% Notes, 2% Notes, 5.75% Notes, and 9% Debentures are
obligations of our holding company, MGIC Investment Corporation, and
not of its subsidiaries.

Note 7. Debt
Accounting standard update
As of March 31, 2016 we adopted the accounting update related to the
presentation of debt issuance costs in the consolidated financial
statements. The change in accounting guidance has been applied
retrospectively to prior periods. As a result, a reclassification of
approximately $11.2 million of debt issuance costs was made on our
December 31, 2015 balance sheet, resulting in a reduction to other
assets and a reduction to long-term debt; there was no impact on our
consolidated statements of operations or retained earnings.

 The impact of the reclassification of debt issuance costs on our
outstanding debt obligations as of December 31, 2015 is as follows.

  December 31, 2015

(In millions)
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

5% Notes  $ 333.5  $ (2.0)  $ 331.5

2% Notes  500.0  (9.2)  490.8

9% Debentures  389.5  —  389.5

Total long-term
debt  $ 1,223.0  $ (11.2)  $ 1,211.8

Long-term debt
Long-term debt as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 consisted of the
following obligations.

  December 31,

(In millions)  2016  2015

FHLB Advance  $ 155.0  $ —

5% Notes  145.0  333.5

2% Notes  207.6  500.0

5.75% Notes  425.0  —

9% Debentures  256.9  389.5

Long-term debt, par value  1,189.5  1,223.0

Less: debt issuance costs  10.8  11.2

Long-term debt, carrying value  $ 1,178.7  $ 1,211.8

Interest payments, on a consolidated basis, for our debt obligations
existing during 2016 and 2015 appear below.

  Years Ended December 31,

(In millions)  2016  2015

5.375% Notes  $ —  $ 3.3